

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BAY POINT PROPERTIES, INC.,
f/k/a BP PROPERTIES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MISSISSIPPI TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION AND
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR *AMICI
CURIAE* AND BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE,
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, REASON
FOUNDATION, SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REVERSIONARY
PROPERTY OWNERS, PROPERTY RIGHTS FOUNDATION
OF AMERICA, AND PROFESSORS JAMES W. ELY, JR.,
SHELLEY ROSS SAXER AND ILYA SOMIN AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

Counsel for Cato Institute

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN S. DAVIS
MEGHAN S. LARGENT
ARENT FOX, LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 857-6000
Thor@ArentFox.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

LUKE WAKE
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
921 11th Street, Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 448-9904

*Counsel for NFIB Small Business
Legal Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Mississippi Supreme Court’s decision contravenes this Court’s Just Compensation Clause jurisprudence	9
A. “The compensation must be a full and perfect equivalent for the property taken”.....	9
B. “The ascertainment of compensation is a judicial function, and no power exists in any other department of the government to declare what the compensation shall be or to prescribe any binding rule in that regard”	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Mississippi Supreme Court erred when it held a state can redefine an owner’s property by <i>ipse dixit</i> without compensating the owner.....	14
III. The Mississippi Supreme Court erred when it concluded the state legislature could limit a jury’s determination of “just compensation”	20
A. The Just Compensation Clause requires the government to pay owners the full value of property the government takes	20
B. Determining “just compensation” is a judicial, not a legislative, function.....	22
C. Mississippi violated the Constitution and this Court’s holdings when it held the Mississippi Legislature, not the court and jury, determine the compensation owners are due	24
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. United States,</i> 409 U.S. 470 (1973)	21
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States,</i> 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012)	18
<i>Armstrong v. United States,</i> 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	18
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. City of Boston,</i> 217 U.S. 189 (1910)	20
<i>Boston Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,</i> 278 U.S. 41 (1928)	12
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington,</i> 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	21
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes,</i> 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	3, 8
<i>City of New York v. Sage,</i> 239 U.S. 57 (1915)	21
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran v. Los Angeles,</i> 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943)	22
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	10, 18
<i>Isom v. Miss. Cent. R. Co.</i> , 36 Miss. 300 (1858)	12
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	13, 20
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984)	11, 12, 21
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979)	15
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	10
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Rev. Tr. v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014)	14, 18
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	18
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	8, 15, 16, 19
<i>Roberts v. State Highway Comm'n</i> , 309 So. 2d 156 (Miss. 1975).....	5
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	8, 16, 19
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....	16, 17
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923).....	11, 13, 20
<i>Smith v. Townsend</i> , 148 U.S. 490 (1893).....	14
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	22
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Florida Dep't. of Env. Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	8, 15, 16, 19
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984).....	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres Land, More or Less, Situated in Monroe & Pike Counties,</i> 441 U.S. 506 (1979).....	.21
<i>United States v. Booker,</i> 543 U.S. 220 (2005)23
<i>United States v. Commodities Trading Corp.,</i> 339 U.S. 121 (1950).....	.20, 21
<i>United States v. Dickinson,</i> 331 U.S. 745 (1947).....	.17
<i>United States v. Miller,</i> 317 U.S. 369 (1943)11, 12, 20, 21
<i>United States v. New River Collieries Co.,</i> 262 U.S. 341 (1923).....	.12, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Virginia Electric Co.,</i> 365 U.S. 624 (1961).....	.21
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,</i> 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	.8, 15, 16, 19

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fifth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	<i>passim</i>
Seventh Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	.22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1247(d).....	15
Miss. Code § 65-1-3	5
Miss. Code § 65-1-47	5
Miss. Code § 65-1-123	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Const. Art. 3, § 31	22
Rule 37.2	1
Rule 37.6	1
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Law of England</i>	9
Bruce & Ely, <i>The Law of Easements and Licenses in Land</i> § 10:8	2, 18-19
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3d ed. 2008)	2
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> , Lecture XXXIV.....	9
<i>Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes (1998)</i>	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise on Civil Government</i> , Ch. XI § 138	9
<i>The Complete Madison</i> (Saul K. Padover, ed., 1953) . . .	9
W. McKechnie, <i>Magna Carta, A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John</i> (2d ed. 1914).....	10
